

**Case No. 24-6814**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOSE ANTONIO GARCIA,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, and YESENIA  
SANCHEZ, Sheriff of Alameda County, in her  
official capacity,**

*Defendants and Appellees.*

---

Appeal from United States District Court  
Northern District of California  
Hon. Richard Seeborg  
U.S. District Court Case No. 3:24-cv-03997-RS

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION**

David Loy

dloy@firstamendmentcoalition.org

Ann Cappetta

acappetta@firstamendmentcoalition.org

534 4th Street, Suite B

San Rafael, CA 94901-3334

415.460.5060

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant JOSE ANTONIO GARCIA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
PERTINENT ORDINANCE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. PLAINTIFF’S REPORTING ON SIDESHOWS .....	4
II. ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE.....	7
III. EFFECT OF ORDINANCE ON REPORTING.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE ORDINANCE IS SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW BECAUSE IT RESTRICTS ACCESS TO A TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM AND PROHIBITS THE RECORDING OF CERTAIN EVENTS IN THAT FORUM.....	19
A. Because Traditional Public Forums Have Been Historically Open to Speech, a Law Restricting Access to Such a Forum Is Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny. ....	19
B. A Law that Restricts the Pure Speech of Recording Events in a Traditional Public Forum Is Subject to First Amendment Review.....	25
C. The Ordinance Cannot Be Exempted from First Amendment Scrutiny on the Ground that Persons Merely Recording Unlawful Conduct in a Traditional Public Forum Are Somehow Participants in such Conduct.....	30
II. THE ORDINANCE IS A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON THE RIGHT TO RECORD EVENTS OF PUBLIC CONCERN IN A TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM.....	35
III. THE ORDINANCE CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TO SERVE ANY PROPER INTERESTS.....	41

A.	The District Court Erred in Upholding the Ordinance Based on an Impermissible Interest in Deterring Protected Speech.....	42
B.	The County Has a Less Restrictive Alternative Because It Can Enforce Laws Against Unlawful Conduct Instead of Punishing Protected Speech. ....	43
C.	The Ordinance Is Not Justified by Any Permissible Safety Interest Because It Fails to Protect Other Bystanders from Risks of Harm Similar to Those Faced by “Spectators.”.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	FORM 8 .....	51
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	29, 47
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aptive Env’t, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	46
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 26, 41
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 39
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	39
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	27
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	43
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	27, 30
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Educ. &amp; Rsch. on Toxics</i> 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Cal. First Amend. Coal. v. Calderon</i> 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	27

<i>Carey v. Brown</i> 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	37
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	26, 36
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	37
<i>Cohen v. California</i> 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	41
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	45
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	26, 29
<i>Flanagan v. Flanagan</i> 27 Cal. 4th 766 (2002) .....	32
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 26
<i>Hernández-Gotay v. United States</i> 985 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	40, 41
<i>HomeAway.com v. City of Santa Monica</i> 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	42, 44, 46, 48

<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	31, 32, 46, 49
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Jordan v. Adams Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> 73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	30
<i>In re K.M.</i> 75 Cal. App. 5th 323 (2022) .....	31
<i>Legal Aid Servs. of Or. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> 608 F.3d 1084, 1096 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Lind v. Grimmer</i> 30 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Matsumoto v. Labrador</i> No. 23-3787, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 30342 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2024) .....	18, 31
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meinecke v. City of Seattle</i> 99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	17, 18, 42, 45
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	33
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	31
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	41
<i>Nunez ex rel. Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	22, 23, 25

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	21
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>People v. Lara</i> 9 Cal. App. 5th 296 (2017) .....	31
<i>People v. Ng</i> 13 Cal. 5th 448 (2022) .....	32
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	38, 39
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	48
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	48
<i>Sanchez v. City of Atherton</i> No. 22-cv-03106, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3763 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2023) .....	26, 36
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	32, 37, 42
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	42
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	32, 37

<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1982).....	19
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Winters v. New York</i> 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	33
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 2156(a)(2)(A) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1367 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
Alameda County Code Chapter 10.40 .....	7
§ 10.40.010(A) .....	10
§ 10.40.010 (C) .....	10
§ 10.40.010(D) .....	10
§ 10.40.010(F).....	10
§ 10.40.020.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10.40.030.....	19, 20
§ 10.40.030(A)–(B).....	7
§ 10.40.050.....	9
California Health & Safety Code § 41800.....	12

## California Penal Code

§ 182.....	12
§ 187-89 .....	11
§ 191.5.....	11
§ 192.....	11
§ 192(c).....	11
§ 192.5.....	11
§ 242.....	11
§ 243.....	11
§ 245.....	11
§ 246.3.....	11
§ 374.....	11
§ 415(2).....	11
§ 451.....	11
§ 594.....	11

## California Vehicle Code

§ 20001.....	11
§ 20002.....	11
§ 22500.....	11
§ 23103(a).....	11
§ 23104.....	11
§ 23105.....	12
§ 23109.....	10, 12
§ 23109.1.....	10
§ 23109.2.....	10
§ 23152.....	12

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 3

Oakland, Cal., Code §§ 10.74.010-10.74.090 (2023)..... 12, 44

S.F., Cal., Police Code art. 56, §§ 5600-11 (2024)..... 12

§ 5606..... 12, 44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alyssa Goard, *San Jose Sideshow near Santana Row Injures Spectator, Police Officer*, NBC Bay Area (June 16, 2024),  
<https://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/local/south-bay/santana-row-sideshow/3568247/> (last updated June 17, 2024, 4:47 AM) ..... 34

Caleb Lunetta, *Street Takeover Events Involving 200 People Thwarted Throughout San Diego Last Weekend*, San Diego Union-Tribune (June 5, 2024, 8:08 PM) (last updated June 6, 2024, 12:23 AM) .....45

David Hernandez, *11 Arrested, 51 Cited During Street Takeovers in San Diego, Spring Valley*, San Diego Union-Tribune (Sept. 6, 2022, 8:45 PM), <https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/public-safety/story/2022-09-06/11-arrested-52-cited-during-street-takeovers-in-san-diego-spring-valley> (last updated Sept. 7, 12:45 AM).....46

Karen Kucher, *Officers Seize 13 Vehicles, Arrest 2 in Connection with Street Takeover ‘Sideshow’ in San Diego*, San Diego Union-Tribune (May 2, 2024, 8:30 PM), <https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/public-safety/story/2024-05-02/officers-seize-vehicles-street-takeover-sideways> (last updated May 3, 12:30 AM) .....45, 46

Kevin Ko, *San Francisco Police Chief Promises Accountability, but so far No Arrests in Sunday Sideshows*, CBS News Bay Area (June 11, 2024, 5:59 PM) <https://www.cbsnews.com/sanfrancisco/news/san-francisco-police-chief-promises-accountability-but-no-arrests-so-far-in-weekend-sideways/> .....34
